The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholder’s equity on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity, expected maturity or repricing date. Use
of this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial instruments
at a date earlier than the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may
pre-pay earlier, and certain term deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity subject to
prepayment penalties and notice periods. Investments are shown based on remaining contractual maturities. The remaining contractual principal maturities for
mortgage-backed securities (primarily US government agencies) do not consider prepayments. Remaining expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities
because borrowers may have the right to prepay obligations before the underlying mortgages mature.

31 December 2024 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

1 to 5
years

After
5 years

Non-
interest
bearing

funds Total

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  743 - - - - 33 776
Short term investments 68 - - - - - 68
Investments  - 5 17 302 1,990 - 2,314
Loans  468 14 98 291 230 (1) 1,100
Other assets - - - - - 80 80

Total assets  1,279 19 115 593 2,220 112 4,338

Liabilities and shareholder’s equity
Shareholder’s equity - - - - - 301 301
Demand deposits 1,732 - - - - 1,062 2,794
Term deposits 1,020 106 43 9 - - 1,178
Other liabilities - - - - - 65 65

Total liabilities and shareholder’s equity 2,752 106 43 9 - 1,428 4,338

Interest rate sensitivity gap (1,473) (87) 72 584 2,220 (1,316) -

Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap (1,473) (1,560) (1,488) (904) 1,316 - -

Butterfield Bank (Cayman) Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of United States dollars)

   33

Note 17: Interest rate risk (continued)

31 December 2023 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within 3
months

3 to 6
months

6 to 12
months

1 to 5